
REVENUE BUDGET RECEIVED ACTUAL YTD
Surcharge Fees Projected (estimated only) 914,923.78$           102,583.86$                   827,836.62$                
Carryover Credit from Previous Years (after all payments) 3,485,484.97$         

Total -$                          
ADMINISTRATIVE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET PAID ACTUAL YTD BALANCE
Salary and Benefits $79,523.62 6,654.28$                       58,294.35$                  $21,229.27
Communication Services $400.00 -$                               -$                             $400.00
Miscellaneous/Office Supplies & Printing/Library $50.00 -$                               -$                             $50.00

Total $79,973.62 6,654.28$                       58,294.35$                  $21,679.27
ASSOCIATION FUNDING GRANTS PAID ACTUAL YTD
ACI Intermountain Chapter -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
AIA Utah Chapter -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
APWA Utah Chapter -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Associated General Contractors - Utah (AGC-Utah) -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Associated Builders & Contractors of Utah (ABC) -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Beehive Chapter ICC 7,400.00$               -$                               3,000.00$                    4,400.00$                  
Bonneville Chapter ICC  38,975.00$             26,560.00$                     26,560.00$                  12,415.00$                
Construction Specifications Institute Inc / CSI -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Home Builders Association of Utah -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
IEA  (Intermountain Electrical Association) -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
IEC of Utah (Independent Electrical Contractors) 19,200.00$             -$                               6,000.00$                    13,200.00$                
Iron County Home Builders Association -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Northern Utah Building Inspectors -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Park City Area Home Builders Associaiton/PCAHBA  -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Rocky Mountain Gas Association 45,490.05$             -$                               16,163.27$                  29,326.78$                
Salt Lake Home Builders Association / SLHBA -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
SEAU (Structural Engineers Association) -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Southern Utah Division IAEI -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Southern Utah Home Builders Association / SUHBA -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
UAPMO 23,428.00$             -$                               7,332.14$                    16,095.86$                
Utah Chapter IAEI 20,798.00$             -$                               2,897.43$                    17,900.57$                
Utah Chapter ICC 59,612.00$             -$                               6,000.00$                    53,612.00$                
Utah Construction Suppliers Association -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Utah Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Utah Plumbing & Heating Contractors Association 10,900.00$             -$                               -$                             10,900.00$                
Utah Valley Homebuilders Association -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                           
Ombudsman 680,317.52$           79,340.55$                     441,744.76$                238,572.76$              

TOTAL 906,120.57$           105,900.55$                   509,697.60$                396,422.97$              
TOTAL ENCUMBRANCES $986,094.19 112,554.83$             567,991.95$           $418,102.24

REVENUES (LESS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES) PAID ACTUAL YTD
Total Revenue (Surcharges plus carryovers)  4,313,321.59$             
    Less Actual Expenditures 567,991.95$                

SUBTOTAL (ACTUAL ) 3,745,329.64$             
    Less Approved Unpaid Encumbrances $418,102.24
TOTAL RESERVES 3,327,227.40$        

FY July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 UBC 
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET & INCOME STATEMENT

For February 1 - 28, 2026  (Period 8)



Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1st Qtr 152,747.76$    50,940.33$       52,724.99$       56,530.02$      70,035.59$      92,620.81$      47,446.75$      83,279.50$      239,970.36$    

2nd Qtr 168,140.57$    48,297.34$       83,470.00$       64,175.38$      63,868.88$      63,760.43$      51,118.25$      68,365.85$      91,164.27$      

3rd Qtr 129,104.89$    42,605.56$       55,869.82$       62,253.07$      65,189.19$      45,121.05$      71,476.30$      63,664.09$      -$                

4th Qtr 110,843.87$    40,280.69$       45,761.02$       72,107.51$      55,575.57$      61,285.89$      45,760.11$      67,417.10$      -$                

TOTAL 560,837.09$    182,123.92$     237,825.83$     255,065.98$    254,669.23$    262,788.18$    215,801.41$    282,726.54$    331,134.63$    

COMPARISON OF 
1% UBC SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS

FY 2018-2026
Inspector Training

1 3/18/2026



REVENUE BUDGET RECEIVED ACTUAL YTD
Surcharge Fees Projected (estimated only) 365,969.51$           41,033.54$                    331,134.63$                
Carryover Credit from Previous Years (after all payments) 1,195,953.76$         

Total 1,561,923.27$          
ADMINISTRATIVE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET PAID ACTUAL YTD BALANCE
Salary and Benefits $31,809.45 2,661.71$                      23,317.73$                  $8,491.72
Communication Services $160.00 -$                               -$                             $160.00
Miscellaneous/Office Supplies & Printing/Library $20.00 -$                               -$                             $20.00

Total $31,989.45 2,661.71$                      23,317.73$                  $8,671.72
ASSOCIATION FUNDING GRANTS PAID ACTUAL YTD BALANCE
ACI Intermountain Chapter -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                          
Beehive Chapter ICC 7,400.00$               -$                               3,000.00$                    4,400.00$                  
Bonneville Chapter ICC  38,975.00$             26,560.00$                    26,560.00$                  12,415.00$                
Rocky Mountain Gas Association -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                          
Southern Utah Division IAEI -$                        -$                               -$                             -$                          
UAPMO 23,428.00$             -$                               7,332.14$                    16,095.86$                
Utah Chapter IAEI 20,798.00$             -$                               2,897.43$                    17,900.57$                
Utah Chapter ICC 59,612.00$             -$                               6,000.00$                    53,612.00$                

TOTAL 150,213.00$           26,560.00$                    45,789.57$                  104,423.43$              
TOTAL ENCUMBRANCES $182,202.45 29,221.71$               69,107.30$             $113,095.15

REVENUES (LESS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES) PAID ACTUAL YTD
Total Revenue (Surcharges plus carryovers)  1,527,088.39$             
    Less Actual Expenditures 69,107.30$                  

SUBTOTAL (ACTUAL ) 1,457,981.09$             
    Less Approved Unpaid Encumbrances $113,095.15
TOTAL RESERVES 1,344,885.94$        

FY July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 UBC 
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET & INCOME STATEMENT

For February 1 - 28, 2026  (Period 8) Inspector Training



Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1st Qtr 151,007.08$      16,980.11$        17,575.00$    18,843.33$    23,345.19$    30,873.60$      15,815.55$      27,759.84$      59,992.60$      

2nd Qtr 123,163.86$      16,099.11$        27,823.33$    21,391.80$    21,289.63$    21,253.47$      17,039.42$      22,788.62$      22,791.07$      

3rd Qtr 164,455.26$      14,201.85$        18,623.29$    20,751.02$    21,729.73$    15,040.36$      23,825.43$      21,221.02$      -$                

4th Qtr 137,935.04$      13,426.91$        15,643.84$    24,035.84$    18,525.19$    20,428.63$      15,253.37$      19,683.94$      -$                

TOTAL 576,561.24$      60,707.98$        79,665.46$    85,021.99$    84,889.74$    87,596.06$      71,933.77$      91,453.42$      82,783.67$      

COMPARISON OF 
1% UBC SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS

FY 2018-2026
Building Trades

1 3/18/2026



REVENUE BUDGET RECEIVED ACTUAL YTD
Surcharge Fees Projected (estimated only) 91,492.38$             10,258.39$                    82,783.67$                  
Carryover Credit from Previous Years (after all payments) 389,604.36$            

Total 481,096.74$             
ADMINISTRATIVE ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET PAID ACTUAL YTD BALANCE
Salary and Benefits $7,952.36 665.43$                         6,817.56$                   $1,134.80
Communication Services $40.00 -$                              -$                            $40.00
Miscellaneous/Office Supplies & Printing/Library $5.00 -$                              -$                            $5.00

Total $7,997.36 -$                              6,817.56$                   $1,179.80
ASSOCIATION FUNDING GRANTS PAID ACTUAL YTD BALANCE
ACI Intermountain Chapter -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
AIA Utah Chapter -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
APWA Utah Chapter -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Associated General Contractors - Utah (AGC-Utah) -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Associated Builders & Contractors of Utah (ABC) -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Home Builders Association of Utah -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
IEA  (Intermountain Electrical Association) -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
IEC of Utah (Independent Electrical Contractors) 8,400.00$               -$                              600.00$                      7,800.00$                 
Iron County Home Builders Association -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Park City Area Home Builders Associaiton/PCAHBA  -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Rocky Mountain Gas Association 37,893.00$             -$                              13,873.38$                 24,019.62$               
Salt Lake Home Builders Association / SLHBA -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
SEAU (Structural Engineers Association) -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Southern Utah Home Builders Association / SUHBA 1,751.00$               -$                              -$                            1,751.00$                 
Utah Construction Suppliers Association -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          
Utah Plumbing & Heating Contractors Association 6,400.00$               -$                              -$                            6,400.00$                 
Utah Valley Homebuilders Association -$                       -$                              -$                            -$                          

TOTAL 54,444.00$             -$                              14,473.38$                 39,970.62$               
TOTAL ENCUMBRANCES $62,441.36 -$                         21,290.94$            $41,150.42

REVENUES (LESS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES) PAID ACTUAL YTD
Total Revenue (Surcharges plus carryovers)  563,880.41$               
    Less Actual Expenditures 21,290.94$                 

SUBTOTAL (ACTUAL ) 542,589.47$               
    Less Approved Unpaid Encumbrances 41,150.42$                 
TOTAL RESERVES 501,439.05$          

FY July 1, 2025- June 30, 2026 UBC 
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET & INCOME STATEMENT

For February 1 - 28, 2026  (Period 8) Building Trades



Fiscal Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1st Qtr 152,747.76$  169,801.08$  175,749.96$  188,433.39$  233,451.99$  308,736.01$    158,155.49$    277,598.36$    599,925.94$      

2nd Qtr 168,140.57$  160,991.13$  278,233.36$  213,917.94$  212,896.26$  212,534.78$    170,394.18$    227,886.18$    227,910.68$      

3rd Qtr 129,104.89$  142,018.52$  186,232.85$  207,510.26$  217,297.29$  150,403.60$    238,254.33$    212,210.30$    -$                   

4th Qtr 110,843.87$  142,151.38$  152,536.71$  240,358.38$  184,704.30$  204,286.28$    152,533.69$    196,839.46$    -$                   

TOTAL 560,837.09$  614,962.11$  792,752.88$  850,219.97$  848,349.84$  875,960.67$    719,337.69$    914,534.30$    827,836.62$      

COMPARISON OF 
1% UBC SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS

FY 2018-2026

1 3/18/2026



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

Application 
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

NEC Grounding & Bonding / NFPA 70E

6/11/ & 6/12 2026 2/27/2026

1200
-

-

1200

30 8 240

Projected No. of 

Stude240nts 1240

2400

1200

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Chad German

Online- Utah

NEC Grounding & Bonding / NFPA 70E

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

240

------

------

1,600

1,600

------ 1,600.00

-----------



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129
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Application 
Page | 1 

F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

Understanding the NEC / NFPA 70E

8/5/2026 2/27/2026

600
-

-

600

30 4 120

Projected No. of 

Stude240nts 1240

1200

1200

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Chad German

Online- Utah

Understanding the NEC / NFPA 70E

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

120

------ 800

----- 800

------- 800.00

-------------



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129
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Application 
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

NEC Grounding & Bonding / NFPA 70E

10/3/2026 2/27/2026

600
-

-

600

30 4 120

Projected No. of 

Stude240nts 1240

1200

1200

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Chad German

Online- Utah

NEC Grounding & Bonding / NFPA 70E

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

120

------- 800

----- 800

------- 800.00

-------------



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129
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 APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT  
(Submit prior to training program) 

 
Event Title: Code Updates 

Event Dates: 11/4/2026 Request Date:  2/27/2026 

Type of Training (select one) 
❑ Inspector Training 
❑  Construction Trades Training 
❑  Factory Built Housing 

 

 
❑  Combination Training: 
 % (Inspector) 
 % (Const. Trades) 

 
600  

-  

-  

600  

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 
30 X  4 =  120 

   

Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

 120  X  $10.00  =  $ 1200  

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 600 
 

(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of  actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x 
$10.00) 

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or 
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from 

excess attendance over anticipated). 
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure 

the best reasonable value. 
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour. 

 
Requesting Organization: IEC of Utah   Federal ID #:  48-1273742 

Street Address: 7044 Commerce Park Drive 
  

 

City: Midvale 
  

State: Utah 84047 

Contact Person:  Kelsee Woods   
  

Email: kelsee@iecofutah.com 

Phone: 801-916-3559 
  

 

Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If  unknown, Assn/Org to be used ): Ryan Jacks 

 

on 

Location(s): Online- Utah    

Training Objectives: Code Updates 
   

    

    

Name of  Authorized Representative (Print): Kels ee Woods Title: Office Manager 

Signature:   
  

 

Date:  2/27/2026 

 

 

 
DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 

F-15AUBC-A1 
20210129 

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour):  $  

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2)  $  

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2)  $  

Total Grant Amount Requested:  $  

 

------- 800

----- 800

------ 800.00
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www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

❑ Favorable ❑ Unfavorable Amount Recommended: $  

Reason:  Date:   

Department of Commerce Action: 

❑ Approved ❑ Not Approved Amount: $  

Bureau Manager:  Date:   

Division Director:  Date:   

 DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES  
 

 Airfare:  

City of  Origin:   Total Cost:  $  
 

Mileage: 

City of  Origin:   Total Miles:   x $0.42=  $  

Lodging: 

 
Number of  Nights:   X Cost per Night:  $  =  $  

Hotel:        

   Other:   

Meals: 
    

 $  

Misc. (please specify):   
    

$  

                                  $  

 
Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses:  $  

 ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS  
 

Facility Name:   Total Cost:  $  

Webinar Expenses: 
 

 $  

Audio Visual Equipment: 
 

 $  

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS):  $  

Titles:     

Printing Costs: 
 

 $  

Postage & Handling 
 

 $  

Other (please specify): 
 

 $  

Total of Additional Projected Costs:   $  
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title:  

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

 Code Updates

11/18/2026 2/27/2026

600

-

-

600

30 4 120

120 1200

600

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Ryan Jackson

Online- Utah

Code Updates 

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

------ 800

------ 800

------ 800.00



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title:  

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

 Code Updates 

11/19/2026 2/27/2026

600

-

-

600

30 4 120

120 1200

600

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Ryan Jackson

Online- Utah

Code Updates 

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

------ 800.00

------ 800

------ 800.00
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

Application 
Page | 1 

F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

 Code Updates Part 1 and 2 

3/13/2027 2/27/2026

1200
-

-

1200

30 8 240

Projected No. of 

Stude240nts 1240

2400

1200

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Ryan Jackson

Online- Utah

Code Updates Part 1 and 2  

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

240

------- 1600

------- 1600

------- 1,600.00
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates:  Request Date:  

Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X =  
Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Requesting Organization:  Federal ID #:  

Street Address:  

City:  State:   Zip:  

Contact Person:  Email:  

Phone:  Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used):  

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print):   Title:  

Signature:  Date:  

 Code Updates Part 1 and 2 

5/19 & 5/20 2027 2/27/2026

1200
-

-

1200

30 8 240

Projected No. of 

Stude240nts 1240

2400

1200

IEC of Utah 48-1273742

7044 Commerce Park Drive

Midvale Utah 84047

Kelsee Woods kelsee@iecofutah.com

801-916-3559

Ryan Jackson

Online- Utah

Code Updates Part 1 and 2  

Kelsee Woods Office Manager

2/27/2026

240

------- 1600

------ 1600

------- 1,600.00
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129



------ 4800

-----------

----------- 7,259.43

7259.43





------ 4800

-------- 6,488

--------- 6,488.00





------ 1200

--------- 5,117

---------     5,117.00





------- 4800

------------ 7259.43

----------- 7,259.43





------- 4800

------------ 7259.43

------------ 7,259.43





------- 4800

------------ 7259.43

------------ 7,259.43





-------- 4800

------------ 7259.43

----------- 7,259.43





------ 4800

------------ 7,259.43

------------ 7,259.43





DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

Application 
Page | 1 

F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Request Date: 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: 

Type of Training (select one)

 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X = 
Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Federal ID #: 

State:  Zip: 

Email: 

Fax: 

Requesting Organization: 

Street Address:  

City:  Orem

Contact Person:   Tyler Haynes

Phone:  801-318-0382

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title: 

Signature:  Date: 

September 15 & 16, 2026  February 28, 2026

(16 hrs)

3,700.00--------

3200

500

70 8 560

560 5600

5600

Beehive Chapter ICC 87-0542795

C/O Tyler Haynes      56 N State Street

UT 84057

thhaynes@orem.gov

Shums Coda and Associates

City Council Chambers, Orem City Hall
 Two days of the same training course for the continuing education of 
building inspectors, plans examiners and building officials

Accessibility and Commercial Inspections

Tyler Haynes Board Member

February 28, 2026

3700



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

500

500
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Request Date: 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: 

Type of Training (select one)

 Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training:
________% (Inspector)
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $150 per hour): $ 

Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 

Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 

X = 
Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 

X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $150 per hour.

Federal ID #: 

State:  Zip: 

Email: 

Fax: 

Requesting Organization: 

Street Address:  

City:  Orem

Contact Person:   Tyler Haynes

Phone:  801-318-0382

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s):  

Training Objectives:    

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title: 

Signature:  Date: 

April 6 & 7, 2027  February 28, 2026

(16 hrs)

------- 3,700.00

3200

500

70 8 560

560 5600

5600

Beehive Chapter ICC 87-0542795

C/O Tyler Haynes      56 N State Street

UT 84057

thhaynes@orem.gov

Jason Van Ausdal

Vineyard City, Home Builders Association Building
 Two days of the same training course for the continuing education of 
building inspectors, plans examiners and building officials

2024 IBC Updates

Tyler Haynes Board Member

February 28, 2026

3700
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 Favorable  Unfavorable  Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 

 Approved   Not Approved Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:      x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:   

Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles:  

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

500

500



16,000
36,000

(96)
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: Request Date: 
Type of Training (select one)
 Inspector Training

Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training: 
_100____% (Inspector) 
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $200 per hour): $ 
Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 
Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 
X = 

Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 
X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 2345
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from 

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure 

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $200 per hour.

Requesting Organization: Federal ID #: 

Street Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Contact Person: Email: 

Phone: Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s): 

Training Objectives:  

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title: 

Signature: Date: 

Swimming pool Plan review & Inspection

07/09/2026 2/27/2026

1600.00

595.00
150.00

2345.00

30 8

240

240

2400

UAPMO 87-0440969

3600 S Constitution Blvd

West Valley City Utah 84119

Chris Weintz chris.weintz@wvc-ut.gov

(801)963-3487

Don Simons

St George

Training will cover pool construction and safety regulation as per the ISPSC

Chris Weintz Education 
CommitteeChristopher Weintz 2/27/2026
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 

Favorable  Unfavorable             Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 
 

Approved   Not Approved              Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:   x $0.70 = $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:  
Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles: 

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

1 180 180

Red Lion

30

100

Alpine 550      385

     595

50

150
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: Request Date: 
Type of Training (select one)

Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training: 
__100___% (Inspector) 
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $200 per hour): $ 
Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 
Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 
X = 

Projected No. of Students  Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 
X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $ 
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from 

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure 

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $200 per hour.

Requesting Organization: Federal ID #: 

Street Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Contact Person: Email: 

Phone: Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s): 

Training Objectives:  

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title:  

Signature: Date: 

Fire Stop and Assemblies

July 23, 2026 FEB 27, 2026

1600

100

30 8 240

240 2400

1700

UAPMO 87-0440969

3600 S Constitution Blvd

West Valley Utah 84119

Chris Weintz chris.weintz@wvc-ut.gov

(801)963-3487

Bill Clayton

Clearfield Ut

Discuss methods of fire stop and penetration protection

Chris Weintz Education Commmittee

Christopher Weintz 2/27/2026

1700



DOPL • Heber M. Wells Building • 160 East 300 South • P.O. Box 146741, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6741 
www.dopl.utah.gov • telephone (801) 530-6628 • toll-free in Utah (866) 275-3675 • fax (801) 530-6511 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 

Favorable  Unfavorable             Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 
 

Approved   Not Approved              Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:   x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:  
Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles: 

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

Freeport Center

50

50

100
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: Request Date: 
Type of Training (select one)

Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training: 
__93___% (Inspector) 
___7___% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $200 per hour): $ 
Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 
Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 
X = 

Projected No. of Students  Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 
X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $  8360
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from 

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure 

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $200 per hour.

Requesting Organization: Federal ID #: 

Street Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Contact Person: Email: 

Phone: Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s): 

Training Objectives:  

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title:  

Signature: Date: 

UAPMO Annual Conference 2026 Training

November 17 - 20, 2026 Feb 27, 2026

4800

1860
 1700

60 24 1440

1440 14400

8360

UAPMO 87-0440969

3600 S Constitution Blvd

West Valley City Utah *4119

Chris Weintz chris.weintz@wvc-ut.gov

(801)963-3487

Jason Van Ausdal, Brent Ursenbach & Joe Touhuni

St George

Detail review of plumbing and mechanical system within building structures and how they 

should be installed , inspected and opperated

Chris Weintz Education Committee

Christopher Weintz 2/27/26
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 

 Favorable  Unfavorable             Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 
 

 Approved   Not Approved               Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:   x $0.70= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: 3 X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:  
Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $  1000 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles: 

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

SLC 1800 1260 

150 450

150

   1860

Red Lion 1001

100

100

200

300

1700
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F-15AUBC-A1
20210129 

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING CODE TRAINING FUNDS GRANT 
(Submit prior to training program) 

Event Title: 

Event Dates: Request Date: 
Type of Training (select one)

Inspector Training
Construction Trades Training
Factory Built Housing

Combination Training: 
__100___% (Inspector) 
________% (Const. Trades)

Total Estimated Instructor Fees (not to exceed $200per hour): $ 
Instructor Travel Expense (explain on page 2) $ 
Additional Projected Costs (explain on page 2) $ 

Total Grant Amount Requested: $ 

Complete the following to determine Maximum Grant Request Allowed 
X = 

Projected No. of Students Total No. Hrs. Per Student Total Hours 
X $10.00 = $ 

Total Hours (from above) Max. Per student hr. Total Student Hour Cost 

Maximum Grant Request Allowed $          1650
(Lesser of Total Grant Amount Requested and Total Student Hour Cost above.) 

We understand and acknowledge that if this application is approved, the maximum amount that will be 
reimbursed will be the lowest of items 1-3 below. If appropriate, the amount may be reduced under items 4 and 
5: 

1. $10.00 per student hour of actual instruction. (# students actually attending x # hours course duration x
$10.00)

2. The actual reimbursable costs supported by paid invoices not to exceed # 3 or
3. The amount of grant as requested above (although additional costs may be paid if the cost results from 

excess attendance over anticipated).
4. Funding grants will be reimbursed only for expenditures which have been negotiated in good faith to ensure 

the best reasonable value.
5. Instructor fees not to exceed $200 per hour.

Requesting Organization: Federal ID #: 

Street Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Contact Person: Email: 

Phone: Fax: 

Instructor(s) (If unknown, Assn/Org to be used): 

Location(s): 

Training Objectives:  

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Title:  

Signature: Date: 

Mechanical Duct Systems

April 8th 2027 Feb 27, 2026

1600

30 8 2400

240 2400

50

1650

UAPMO 87-0440969

3600 S Constitution Blvd
West Valley City UT 84119

Chris Weintz chris.weintz@wvc-ut.gov

(801)963-3487

Jason Van Ausdal

Sandy

Understanding of air flow through duct transions

Chris Weintz Education Committee

Christopher Weintz 2/27/2026
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OFFICIAL USE ONLY: 
Advisory Committee Recommendation: 

 

 Favorable  Unfavorable             Amount Recommended: $______________________ 

Reason: ________________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 

Department of Commerce Action: 
 

 Approved   Not Approved               Amount: $__________________ 

Bureau Manager: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

Division Director: ____________________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 

DETAILED INSTRUCTOR TRAVEL EXPENSES 

Airfare: 

City of Origin: Total Cost:  $ 

Mileage: 

City of Origin: Total Miles:   x $0.42= $ 

Lodging: 

Number of Nights: X Cost per Night: $ = $ 

Hotel:  
Other: 

Meals: $ 

Misc. (please specify): $ 

$ 

Total of all Instructor Travel Expenses: $ 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTED COSTS 

Facility Name: Total Cost:  $ 

Webinar Expenses: $ 

Audio Visual Equipment: $ 

Textbooks, Workbooks, &/or Code Update Books (NO CODE BOOKS): $ 

Titles: 

Printing Costs: $ 

Postage & Handling $ 

Other (please specify):  $ 

Total of Additional Projected Costs: $ 

F-15AUBC-A2
20210129

Sandy City

50

50



2/26/2026

Soares Grounding & Bonding 2023 NEC

layne@bcscodegroup.com

2/26/2026October 10th and 11th, 2026

Soares Grounding & Bonding 2023 NEC

16,000

(16 hrs)

3200--------

----------- 4,076.40

----------- 4076.40





2/26/2026

layne@bcscodegroup.com

2/26/2026March 10th and 11th, 2027

IAEI One & Two Family Dwellings 2023

IAEI One & Two Family Dwellings 2023

Doug Smith

5,600.00

2,400.00

8,000.00

--------------

5600.00
-------------

16 hrs)

---------------

16,000

3200.00

8,800.00

8,800.00



IAEI One & Two Family Dwelling 2023

5,000.00

5,600.00



2/26/2026May 2-5, 2027

2/26/2026

2027

7,000

10,321.60

(2023 NEC Training, Transformers, Solar, Residential)

3600

11521.60-------------

------------- 11,521.60



3,600

IAEI 2026 Ferm's Fast Finder Index - 100 @ $36 Each

7,000



------------





(16hrs)





(16 hrs)

----------





(16 hrs)





(16 hrs)















----------- 5,863.00





---------- 5,863.00













---------- 5,563.00





----------- 5,563.00
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